Mr S Hearse
Chief Executive
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG
DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700
Date:

31 January 2022

MEETING OF INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
On:

Tuesday 8 February 2022

At:

Venue:

Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Bideford, EX39 3BE

10.00 am

NOTICE OF MEETING

From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The
Council is also required to follow Government guidance and ensure that all venues used
are Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. Members of the public
will be able to attend the meeting in person if they are registered to speak under public
participation. Any members of the public who want to view the meeting will be able to watch
through the Councils YouTube Channel https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube

To:

Councillor P Watson (Chair)
Councillor T Inch (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, J Gubb, P Hames, S Harding,
S Langford and S Newton
Non elected Members: Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting

AGENDA
PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.

Apologies For Absence

2.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
Confirmation of the minutes held on 14th December 2021.

3.

Action List (Pages 7 - 8)

4.

Public Contributions
A 15-minute period for public contributions. (The deadline for registering to speak is
by 2pm Friday 4th February 2022. To register please email
dem.services@torridge.gov.uk).

5.

Declaration Of Interests
Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of
their interest when the item is considered.

6.

Urgent Matters Brought Forward With The Permission Of The Chair

7.

Agreement of Agenda Items Part I And II

8.

Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2026/27 (Pages 9 31)
To receive the report of the Finance Manager (S151 Manager)

9.

Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 (Pages 32 - 39)
To receive the report of the Senior Capital Accountant & Deputy S151 Officer.

10. Consideration Of The Forward Plan (Pages 40 - 41)
To review the Forward Plan.
11. Exclusion Of The Public
The Chairman to move:That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.
Meeting Organiser: Dem.Services - 01237 428705
Centre for Public Scrutiny – website

http://www.cfps.org.uk/

Agenda Item 2
1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING
Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Bideford, EX39 3BE
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 - 10.00 am
PRESENT

Councillor P Watson (Chair)
Councillors J Gubb, P Hames, S Langford and S Newton
Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper

ALSO PRESENT

S Hearse
D Heyes
J Walter
T Vanstone
C Dobbs
K Brown

-

Chief Executive
Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer)
Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager
Senior Electoral & Democratic Services
Officer
- Service Improvement Officer
- Democratic Services Officer

Councillors C Hodson, K James and N Laws
136.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harding and Inch.
On return to the Democratic Services office, following the meeting, an email had
been received with apologies from Councillor Cottle-Hunkin.

137.

MINUTES
It was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by Councillor Langford and –
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on November 16 th be agreed and recorded as
correct.
(Vote: For – 6, Abstention - 1)
Matters Arising
Minute 133 - The Chair confirmed he has regular meetings with both the
Development Manager and Development Management Team Leader regarding
Enforcement and had been out on site recently with an Enforcement Officer. It was
also advised that there are currently 250 cases outstanding. The Chief Executive
advised he had not been approached for additional resources.

Page 3

2

Councillor Hodson advised herself and Councillor Laws had attended the meeting
on the 16th of November, however this was not recorded in the minutes. This has
now been corrected.
138.

ACTION LIST
The action list was discussed and updated.

139.

PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS
There were no public contributions.

140.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

141.

URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF
THE CHAIR
There were no urgent matters brought forward.

142.

AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II
There were no Part II items.

143.

REVIEW OF THE NEW QBR
The Service Improvement Officer presented this item, the purpose of which was for
Members to receive the results from the survey for the review of the new QBR and
decide on any areas of improvement.
14 responses had been received from the survey which the Service Improvement
Officer gave an overview of. Overall, the responses were positive with one
disagreement on question 4 however no further comment was made so we were
unable to go into any further detail.
A short discussion followed where it was confirmed that the survey results were
anonymous and following a show of hands that 5 of the Committee Members in
attendance at today’s meeting had responded to the survey.
It was agreed that the QBR be specifically sent to all Members of the Council via
email to gain more interest.
Following suggestion from Councillor Hodson, it was agreed that responses to
actions on the action list would be included on the action list for all to view and be
made aware.

Page 4

3

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Newton and –
Resolved:
That BV064 Empty Properties be moved just to be reviewed in the annual QBR4
Addendum analysis rather than leave it on a zero indicator be approved.
(Vote: For – unanimous)
144.

PEER REVIEW DISCUSSION
The Chief Executive presented this item giving an outline on the purpose of Peer
Reviews and the processes involved. All Authorities that are a member of the Local
Government Association are invited to take part, however it was not a statutory
requirement.
The key objectives within the report were explained by the Chief Executive.
It was confirmed that himself and the Leader have regular meetings with the LGA. It
had been decided that due to the amount of resource it takes to conduct a Peer
Review and other commitments TDC have, that the next Peer Review take place in
2023.
Following a query, the Chief Executive re-iterated income generated schemes that
had been delivered and that the Local Plan was a separate item to the Peer
Review.
In response to a query the Chief Executive confirmed that once the team for the
review was established, then TDC would be contacted regarding themes. He also
explained how and where staff had been recruited where the Strategic Plan had
identified.

145.

URGENT DECISIONS
The purpose of the report, which was presented by the Chief Executive, was for
Members to receive a report of decisions made under the Urgency Procedures
since March 2020 due to Covid.
As the Leader had a part in the Urgent Decisions made the Chief Executive invited
Councillor James to comment. Councillor James advised of the short timeframe in
which certain procedures had to be implemented, especially the grant schemes and
how hard staff had worked, which included evening and weekend work and even a
retired member of staff coming back to assist.
Thanks was given for the report.
The report was noted.

Page 5

4

146.

LEISURE SERVICES UPDATE
The Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the implementation of the Leisure
Services.
The setting up of Active Torridge would be finalised shortly and the new Head of
Leisure Operations had been recruited to start in January 2022, who would provide
the link between the Board and the operation.
The design logo had been approved.
There was a lot of work to still be carried out especially after Christmas.
Work on TUPE was ongoing but could not be discussed in detail in an open
meeting.
A more detailed update would be provided at the next meeting.
Councillor James advised that the TDC profile needs to be raised, there is a need
to promote TDC and that he is proud of all the staff and the work being carried out
so far.
The Chief Executive advised that some promotional work had been stopped due to
a recent local election.
Clarification was sought on whether Active Torridge would be scrutinised by the
External or Internal Committee? The Chief Executive advised he would confirm,
however thought maybe it would be scrutinised by both Committees.

147.

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN
The forward plan was discussed and updated accordingly.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.12 am

Chair:

Date:

Page 6

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE – Updated for 8th Feb 2022
Action List

Minute No. /
Date

Action

131 –
Grounds
Maintenance
Service

Query from Cllr Gubb re number of staff
required for the new GM contract.

Person
responsible for
Action
Richard Haste,
Operational
Services
Manager

Most recent Update

Action Status

Dem Serv emailed RH on 17.11.21 and
chased on 30.11.21.
Dem Serv chased RH 14.12.21.
Response received 15.12.21 and
circulated to Committee Members

Page 7

This will be monitored throughout
the year, but I am confident the
quality of service will be vastly
improved.

Complete

Agenda Item 3

There will be six manual staff in
total, one supervisor and five
operative’s full time. There is also
an additional summer seasonal
employed through the agency.
This is one more staff member
currently allocated by Tivoli, there
is also a provision for holiday and
sickness cover which does not
occur now.

133 – QBR 2

Information from DCC recovery group
regarding quality jobs

Sean Kearney,
Head of
Communities &
Place

SK to speak to Phil Adams at Devon
County Council to try and get
information required.
Dem Services chased on 30.11.21 via
email.
Chased SK 14.12.21 – he will chase
Phil again.

Ongoing

Page 8

Agenda Item 8
Agenda Item
REPORT OF

Section 151 Officer

To:

Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Subject:

Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27

Date:

8th February 2022

Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For Members to consider, formulate and recommend the Budget
2022/23 to Full Council.
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) indicates the possible extent of the budget and
funding shortfall that the Council will face in the future. It is an aid in identifying the extent of
service changes that the Council will need to make to achieve a balanced budget in each financial
year up to 2026/27
1. Introduction
1.1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) provides an annual update of the Council’s
financial situation for the current and forthcoming five years. It illustrates through the
application of forecasts and assumptions where and how spending pressures could
materialise; how different funding sources may change and the savings plans required to
manage any identified revenue budget gap.
1.2. The MTFS provides the basis for the members to consider the 2022/23 budget and also
whether an increase in Council Tax should be recommended to Full Council for 2022/23.
1.3. Whilst considering the 2022/23 Budget and the MTFS it is prudent to review and assess the
levels and types of financial reserves the Council holds. This review is conducted in light of
the levels of risk the Council faces and the potential financial impact if a major risk comes to
fruition.
2. Recap – Approved budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)
2.1 Full Council on the 22nd February 2021 approved the Council Tax and Budget for the
financial year 2021/22 and the MTFS for the period ending 31st March 2026. The MTFS
presented showed the projected transfer to (from) the Transition in Government Funding
reserve to balance the Council’s revenue budgets as detailed below.

Trans
[...]
 revenue budgets over the
MTFS is the on-going support for leisure and staff related pressures. Members at Full
Council on the 13th December 2021 recommended that:


The cost model for provision of leisure services be reviewed and reported back to
Full Council in June 2022.



That Active Torridge reported back by September 2022 to provide options as to how
leisure services can be provided at:
o Current budget
- £279k
o Current budget plus 25%
- £350k
o Current budget plus 50%
- £420k
o Current budget plus 75%
- £490k

However even if the various assumptions within the MTFS re future cost pressures, income
etc be valid; the Council’s budgets do not come back into balance until 2026-27 at the
earliest and are vulnerable to any deviation from the assumptions outlined in section 8.
levels.

Page 27

13.

ROBUSTNESS OF THE BUDGET
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer (s151
Officer) of a billing or major precepting authority to report to Members on the following
matters.



The robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the budget calculations.
The adequacy of the proposed financial reserves contained within the budgets.

Robustness of Estimates
The estimates have been calculated based upon the information contained within the work
and associated papers and guidance used to forecast the Medium Term Financial Strategy
2022/23 to 2026/27 within this report.
The following represent the areas of greatest uncertainty over the period of the MTFS





Costs associated with providing leisure services
Central Government review of local authorities needs and resources
Future planning income
Inflationary pressures, construction price inflation, utilities and staff pay awards

The final consideration is that this Council has a robust performance management
framework in place with regular reports being presented to the Senior Management Team,
Overview & Scrutiny (Internal) and Community & Resources Committees. This framework
provides additional reassurance that budgets are proactively monitored and controlled
throughout the financial year.
Taking all of the above into consideration, the budget which has been recommended for
approval by Council is sufficiently robust for members to use it as a basis for approving the
proposed Council Tax for 2022/23 and the use of financial reserves.
14.

Risk Assessment
The major risks associated with the achievement of both the Budget 2022/23 and the MTFS
is that the major assumptions and forecasts highlighted in section 8.2 are significantly
different to that considered to be the position now. They are forecasts so we do expect
them to change in both positive and negative ways and the Finance Team regularly monitor
and update our forecast position when new information comes to light.

Implications
Legal Implications
The Council is required to set a balanced annual budget.
Financial Implications
These are contained in the report.
Human Resources Implications
These will form part of the detailed budget consideration.
Sustainability Implications
These will form part of the detailed budget consideration.
Equality/Diversity
These will form part of the detailed budget consideration.

Page 28

Risk Management
The Council will be required to reduce net expenditure over the medium term. The MTFS (section
14) indicates the level of reduction required and reduces the risk of not achieving a balanced
budget or identifying savings that are not achievable.
Compliance with Policies and Strategies
Forms part of the strategy process.
Lead Member Views
Councillor Hodson:
Date of Consultation – 18th January 2022

“Whilst it is always difficult to recommend and justify a decision to increase the Council Tax in any
year, it is my opinion a necessity given the financial challenges faced by the Council. Council Tax
is one of few areas that we have control over to manage our finances and we must plan not just for
next year, but for the future and, therefore, I support the recommendations in the report.
The provisional settlement has been particularly disappointing, following on from several below
inflation settlements over the previous few years .
Clearly the Council faces an uncertain financial future and options will have to be developed to
bring the budgets back into the black over the period of the MTFS”.
Conclusion
The report highlights the challenges faced by Torridge Council in an increasingly uncertain
environment, in particular the pressing need to provide leisure services within an affordable
envelope. The future funding for the Council’s capital program is an additional area of concern.
15.

Recommendations:

Recommend to Full Council
That Members recommend to Full Council
a)

Torridge’s Band D Council Tax for 2022/23 be increased by £5 (2.90%) from £173.66 to
£178.66 per year

b)

Torridge’s Net Revenue Budget 2022/23 is £7.983m

c)

The contributions to the Council’s reserves as outlined in paragraph 11.4 are approved.

That members note:
The Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) assurance of the robustness of the budget 2022//23 set
out in section 13 of the report.
Note the assumptions and forecast applied to develop the MTFS outlined in section 8
Note the risks associated with the Budget 2022/23 and MTFS outlined in section 12
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Page 29

Consultations:

Date of Consultation – 18 January 2022
Leader - Councillor Ken James
Deputy Leader – Councillor Claire Hodson
Officers Consulted –
Steve Hearse Chief Executive
Sean Kearney Head of Communities and Place
Staci Dorey
Head of Legal & Governance

Contact Officer:

David Heyes – Section 151 Officer

Background Papers:

Page 30

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
REPORT OF

Deputy Section 151 Officer

To:

Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Subject:

Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27

Date:

8th February 2022

Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For Members to consider, formulate and recommend updates to the
Capital Programme 2022/23 to Full Council.
The Capital Programme includes authorised projects which require updating due to inflationary
pressures, along with new PIDs (Project Initiation Documents) which require authorisation from
members before inclusion.
1. Introduction
1.1. The Capital Programme covers the current and forthcoming five years.
It is made up of:
- Approved Projects (PIDs)
- New Proposed Projects (PIDs)
These are funded by:
- Current Capital Reserves
- Future contributions from revenue
- Current/Future Capital Receipts
- Current/Future Capital Grants
Previously the Council set aside 50% of its New Homes Bonus (NHB) funding into its
capital program, however the level of NHB funding has been in sharp decline and is likely to
cease in the near future. The decline in NHB funding has been a significant contributory
factor to the increased capital funding pressures.
1.1 Capital Programme Update
In the below table the capital programme has been updated for:
- An additional year (Extended to the full 5 years)
- Forecasted funding
- Vehicle Programme inflation
These updates give a surplus of £2.4m
Capital
Programme
£'000s
23,909

Capital Programme (Feb 2021)

Funding Adjustments (additional recepts -Right to Buy etc)
Forecast Adjustments (Surplus/adj of revenue contribution for NHB etc)
DFG + Extend by 1yr
Capital Programme - Updated 21/22
Update Vehicle Programme (inflation)
Extend Vehicle Programme (to 5 yrs)
Capital Programme - Updated 21/22

Page 32

(7)

Funding
£'000s
(24,051)

2,260

(389)
(2,066)
(2,335)

26,162

(28,841)

599
282

(555)

27,043

(29,396)

(Surplus)/
Shortfall
£'000s
(142)

(2,679)

(2,353)

1.2 Building Cost inflation
Building cost inflation has risen significantly over the last year, some of the pressures are
as follows:

Per BCIS (October 2021)
o

Material Prices rose by 16.9% in
the 12 months to October 2021

o

Forecast to continue rising at a
reduced rate (15% from Q3
2021 to Q3 2026)

o

General Building costs were
9.1% higher than a year earlier
(October 2021)

1.3 Update for Building Cos
[...]
mum project score of 65

Page 37

Financial Score
• To enable comparison of projects a financial score which represents the cost of the
project assuming that the funds are borrowed over the life of the asset
• Each point represents £100K of cost to the Council

No.

PID - Name

PID - Description

C202

Core Server

Replacement core legacy servers

C201

Grounds
Maintenance
Caddsdown Disabled
Access Pathways
Sandymere Road

Large machines (mowers), work vans and
trailers.
To refurbish the access pathways.

C200
C205
C199
C204
C203
C208
C209
C207
C206

Revs & Bens
Digitisation
Sandymere Road
Torrington Pannier
Mkt
Electric Vans - Car
Parks
Victoria Park Play
Area
Electric Vans Maintenance
Windmill Lane Refurb

Value

Extensive repairs and improve the road
edging, plus additional passing place.
Digital Portal for 24/7 access to Revs & Bens
service
Low cost option = minimum repair works.
Refurbishment of the Grade 2 listed
building
Additional cost of 2 new electric vans
Replace play equipment in Victoria Park
(Including Bidefort)
Additional cost of 2 new electric vans
External refurbishment of the offices.

Project Financial
Score
Score

Recommend
to Full Council

£95K

87

1

Y

£173K

80

2

Y

£46K

78

1

Y

£213K

70

3

N

£109K

68

1

Y

£46K

65

1

Y

£176K

58

3

N

£24K

58

0

N

173K

55

2

N

£67K

52

1

N

£130K
(£60K currently in)

47

2

N

Implications
Legal Implications
The Council is required to set a balanced annual budget.
Financial Implications
If the recommendations below are used to update the Capital Programme, and only the PIDs
scoring 65 or above are included, then the shortfall of £177K becomes a surplus of £460K.
Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications.
Sustainability Implications
There are no specific sustainability implications.
Equality/Diversity
There are no specific equality/diversity issues.
Risk Management
A funded Capital Programme ensures the Council has the assets required to run its key services,
and the existing Council’s assets are maintained.
Compliance with Policies and Strategies
This Report fits within the Councils Capital Strategy.

Page 38

Lead Member Views
Councillor Hodson:
Date of Consultation – 19th January 2022

“The Council has a significant Capital Programme, which is currently fully funded.
However, it is facing some significant funding pressures, from both inflation and future capital
requirements.
Any additional spend to the Capital Programme should be considered with these pressures in
mind, therefore I support the recommendations in the report”.
Conclusion
The report highlights the pressures on the Capital Programme, in an environment where there is
increasing uncertainty on the revenue budget.

1.9

Recommendations:

That Members recommend to Full Council
a)

The Capital Programme is updated for building cost inflation

b)

The Vehicle Programme is updated for inflation

c)

The Vehicle Programme is Balanced long term, by increasing the contributions from revenue.

d)

Recommend PIDs that meet the minimum recommended project score of 65, for inclusion in
the Capital Programme:
o
o
o
o
o

C202
C201
C200
C199
C204

Core Server
Grounds Maintenance
Caddsdown Disabled Access Pathways
Revs & Bens Digitisation
Sandymere Road

With the PIDs that fall below this score being referred back to officers for further
work/refinement, and possible future consideration.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Consultations:

Date of Consultation – 19 January 2022
Deputy Leader – Councillor Claire Hodson
Officers Consulted –
Steve Hearse Chief Executive
Sean Kearney Head of Communities and Place
Staci Dorey
Head of Legal & Governance

Contact Officer:

Peter Hudson – Deputy Section 151 Officer

Page 39

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 2021/22
Cycle 2

Cycle 3

8 June 2021

29 June 2021

17 August 2021

2.00 pm

10.00 am

Capital PID Process
Update

Cycle 5

Cycle 6

Cycle 7

Cycle 7

Cycle 8

28 Sept 2021

16 Nov 2021

14 Dec 2021

8 Fe

Minutes of the meeting

1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING
Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Bideford, EX39 3BE
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 - 10.00 am

PRESENT

Councillor P Watson (Chair)
Councillor T Inch (Vice-Chair)
Councillors R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, P Hames, S Harding,
S Langford and S Newton and P Pennington (substitute for J
Gubb)
Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper

ALSO PRESENT

S Hearse
S Dorey
S Kearney
D Heyes
J Walter
P Hudson
T Vanstone
K Brown

- Chief Executive
- Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring
Officer)
- Head of Communities & Place
- Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer)
- Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager
- Senior Capital Accountant
- Senior Electoral & Democratic Services
Officer
- Democratic Services Officer

Councillors D Bushby, C Hodson, K James and N Laws
148.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Gubb with Councillor Pennington
substituting.

149.

MINUTES
Minute 144 - Following a query from Councillor Pennington it was confirmed that
the Peer Review would take place in 2024 not 2023.
The Chief Executive clarified the meaning of the last paragraph within minute 144.
It was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by Councillor Langford and –
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December be agreed.
(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 4)

2

150.

ACTION LIST
The action list was discussed and updated.

151.

PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS
There were no public contributions.

152.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

153.

URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF
THE CHAIR
There were no urgent matters brought forward.

154.

AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II
There were no Part II items.

155.

BUDGET 2022/23, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2026/27
The Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) introduced the report, the purpose of
which was for Members to consider, formulate and recommend the Budget 2022/23
to Full Council. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) indicates the possible
extent of the budget and funding shortfall that the Council will face in the future. It is
an aid in identifying the extent of service changes that the Council will need to
make to achieve a balanced budget in each financial year up to 2026/27.
A detailed and informative slide presentation was given by the Finance Manager
(S151 Officer) highlighting the salient points in the report.
The Finance Manager (S151 Officer) advised that a final settlement email had been
received however he had not had the chance to view it in detail.
Councillor James joined the meeting at 10.24am.
Members were asked for any questions and the following discussions took place.


In response to a query, the Finance Manager (S151 Officer) advised of the
Central Government scheme to reduce Council Tax bills by £150 in
response to the increase in energy bills. TDC would be compensated for the
income forgone and the costs associated with administrating the scheme;
however, exact details were yet to be confirmed;



the Finance Manager (S151 Officer) explained the meaning behind reducing
the levels of service for mandatory services and examples were given by

3

both him and the Head of Communities & Place. The Chief Executive
advised that, if a working group were to be established following
recommendations from Community & Resources Committee to Full Council,
then cost reduction could be looked at along with impact on the services.
The aim of the working group would be to look at income generation as well
as bringing the budgets back into balance;


Councillor Hodson expressed her concern to the group on the settlement
figure and advised that this had been queried with Sir Geoffrey Cox MP who
had agreed to raise with Mr. Michael Gove MP, however a response had not
yet been received;



the Finance Manager (S151 Officer) advised he had enquired how the figure
has been reached but had not had a response and did not expect any
change in the settlement figure. He briefly explained two contributory factors,
(reduced New Homes Bonus funding and changes to the Council Tax Base)
to the decision but advised the methodology to the decision was very
complex. Any changes to the figure would only occur if there were any errors
within the calculations. The Chief Executive added that he did not think
anymore could be done from Full Council and that it was very rare for any
retrospective adjustments to be made to the settlement figures. He would
chase Sir Geoffrey Cox MP’s office;



it was confirmed that the 100% retained from renewables was not new and
had been this way since 2013/14;



Councillor Pennington declared a personal interest as cabling from Morocco
to Webbery would be running through his land. The Finance Manager (S151
Officer) advised energy from this would form part of the National
Infrastructure and would not affect the business rates at TDC level;



suggestion was made for TDC to consider promoting solar and wind energy.
The Chief Executive advised this could be looked at if a working group were
established at Full Council;



the Finance Manager (S151 Officer) confirmed the Climate Change budget
would remain at £10,000.00 and that external funding would probably be
needed to deliver the Climate Change agenda;



once the settlement bill had been approved in Parliament then it would be a
public document;



the Chief Executive advised that the Council Tax Support scheme had not
been reviewed recently due to the impact of Covid-19 and it was agreed at
Full Council to continue as it is for 2022/23. A group had been established to
review the scheme for 2023/24;



the Finance Manager (S151 Officer) explained how the precepts for Council
Tax work and money that TDC receives;

4

It was proposed by Councillor Cottle-Hunkin, seconded by Councillor Langford that
the Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee register their concern that the CSP
was unfairly low at 4% under inflation.
(Vote – For 4, Against 7)
Motion was lost.


as the concern of the settlement figure had already been challenged with Sir
Geoffrey Cox MP it was suggested that it be addressed again, expressing
further concern from both the Community & Resources Committee and
Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee. It was agreed this would be the
most effective way to progress;



Councillor Hodson advised of all the hard work that had been carried out to
increase TDC’s status and profile. Once a response had been received from
Sir Geoffrey Cox MP then it would be reported back to Internal Overview &
Scrutiny;



The Chair confirmed an email could be sent to Sir Geoffrey Cox MP to
express the urgency for this matter to go to the Minister;

It was proposed by Councillor Inch, seconded by Councillor Newton and –
Resolved:
That Members recommend to Full Council
a)

Torridge’s Band D Council Tax for 2022/23 be increased by £5
(2.90%) from £173.66 to £178.66 per year

b)

Torridge’s Net Revenue Budget 2022/23 is £7.983m

c)

The contributions to the Council’s reserves as outlined in paragraph 11.4 are
approved.

That members note:
The Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) assurance of the robustness of the budget
2022//23 set out in section 13 of the report.
Note the assumptions and forecast applied to develop the MTFS outlined in section
8
Note the risks associated with the Budget 2022/23 and MTFS outlined in section 12
(Vote – For 10, Abstentions 1)

5

Councillor James advised he had received an email late the night before regarding
the settlement and read out paragraphs from the email to the group.
156.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 TO 2026/27
The Senior Capital Accountant & Deputy S151 Officer introduced the report, the
purpose of which was for members to consider, formulate and recommend updates
to the Capital Programme 2022/23 for Full Council. The Capital Programme
includes authorised projects which require updating due to inflationary pressures,
along with new PIDs (Project Initiation Documents) which require authorisation from
members before inclusion.
A detailed and informative slide presentation was given by the Senior Capital
Accountant & Deputy S151 Officer highlighting the salient points in the report.
A discussion followed with the following answers to questions/queries raised:


leasing vehicles had been looked into in the past however long term this
does not work out to be cost effective;



further details of the leisure programme costings were given;



the disability facilities grants are for homeowners and no external funding
was available for the disabled access to Caddsdown;



the actual PID documents were not attached to the report and were shared
at the Capital PID workshop held on 7 th December 2021;



the Head of Communities & Place explained the need for disabled parking
bays at Caddsdown and the need for safe access to the building from the
bottom car park;



the Chief Executive provided an explanation on the scoring system for the
PIDs following the process and method adopted by the Internal Overview &
Scrutiny Committee;



following queries regarding electric vehicles the Head of Legal &
Governance (Monitoring Officer) advised work on these had been carried out
by Managers and Officers and currently they are not fit for purpose at any
size;



the Chief Executive responded to a query stating that keeping a blank spot
for Members to bring forward ideas for PIDs would be difficult to decide
which would take precedence;



the Finance Officer (S151 Officer) explained the reasoning behind Officers
putting forward the majority of Capital PIDs;

6



the Chief Executive explained that specific work needs to be carried out to
cost PIDs prior to them being presented and explained why this was
required. Further details were also given on how the Play Strategy sits in the
Strategic Plan which affected the Victoria Park PID;

It was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by Councillor Harding and –
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be taken en bloc.
(Vote – For 8, Against 3)

It was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by Councillor Harding and –
Resolved:
That Members recommend to Full Council
d)

The Capital Programme is updated for building cost inflation

e)

The Vehicle Programme is updated for inflation

f)

The Vehicle Programme is Balanced long term, by increasing the
contributions from revenue.

g)

Recommend PIDs that meet the minimum recommended project score of 65,
for inclusion in the Capital Programme:
o
o
o
o
o

C202
C201
C200
C199
C204

Core Server
Grounds Maintenance
Caddsdown Disabled Access Pathways
Revs & Bens Digitisation
Sandymere Road

With the PIDs that fall below this score being referred back to officers for further
work/refinement, and possible future consideration.
(Vote – For 8, Against 3)
157.

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN
The forward plan was discussed.

7

The Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager gave a verbal update on when the
legislation for the new procurement rules would be issued and once issued how to
progress.
Following a brief discussion, it was decided that the Strategy, Performance & ICT
Manager would liaise with the Chair outside of the meeting to decide when Social
Values would be entered onto the forward plan.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 12.11 pm

Chair:

Date:

